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ANNEXES 

to the 

COMMISSION DELEGATED REGULATION (EU) .../... 

amending Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council 

as regards the listing of pesticides and industrial chemicals 
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ANNEX I 

Annex I to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 is amended as follows: 

(1) in Part 1, in the table, the following entries are added: 

Chemical CAS No EC No CN code 

(***) 

Sub-

category 

(*) 

Use 

limitation 

(**) 

Countries for 

which no 

notification 

is required 

'1,2-

Benzenedicarboxylic 

acid, dihexyl ester, 

branched and linear (+) 

68515-50-4 271-093-5 ex 2917 34 00 i(1)-i(2) sr-b  

1,2-

benzenedicarboxylic 

acid, di-C6-10-alkyl 

esters or mixed decyl 

and hexyl and octyl 

diesters (+) 

68648-93-1 

68515-51-5 

 

272-013-1 

271-094-0 

ex 3824 99 92 i(1)-i(2) sr-b  

Abamectin 71751-41-2  ex 3808 99 90 p(2) b  

Acrolein (+) 107-02-8 203-453-4 ex 2912 19 00 p(2) b  

Asulam-sodium (+) 2302-17-2 218-953-8 ex 2935 90 90  p(1) b  

Bendiocarb (+) 22781-23-3 245-216-8 ex 2932 99 00 p(2) b  

Benfluralin (+) 1861-40-1 217-465-2 ex 2921 43 00 p(1) b  

Benthiavalicarb (+) 413615-35-7 

177406-68-7 

 ex 2934 20 80 p(1) b  

Calcium phosphide (+) 1305-99-3 215-142-0 ex 2853 90 90 p(1) b  

Chloridazon (+) 1698-60-8 216-920-2 ex 2933 99 80 p(1) b  

Chlorsulfuron (+) 64902-72-3 265-268-5 ex 2935 90 90 p(1) b  

Clofentezine (+) 74115-24-5 277-728-2 ex 2933 99 80 p(1) b  

d-Allethrin (+) 231937-89-6  ex 2916 20 00 p(2) b  

Difenacoum 56073-07-5 259-978-4 ex 2932 20 90 p(1) b  

Dihexyl phthalate (+) 84-75-3 201-559-5 ex 2917 34 00 i(1)-i(2) sr-b  

Dimethomorph (+) 110488-70-5 404-200-2 ex 2934 99 90 p(1) b  

Dimoxystrobin (+) 149961-52-4  ex 2928 00 90 p(1) b  
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Fenpropimorph (+) 67564-91-4 266-719-9 ex 2934 99 90 p(1)-p(2) b-b  

Flusilazole (+) 85509-19-9  ex 2933 99 80 p(1) b  

Fuberidazole (+) 3878-19-1 223-404-0 ex 2934 99 90 p(1) b  

Ioxynil (+) 1689-83-4 

3861-47-0 

216-881-1 

223-375-4 

ex 2926 90 70 p(1) b  

Ipconazole (+) 125225-28-7 

115850-69-6 

115937-89-8 

 ex 2933 99 80 p(1) b  

Mepanipyrim (+) 110235-47-7 432-140-7 ex 2933 59 95 p(1) b  

Methylene 

dithiocyanate (+) 

6317-18-6 228-652-3 ex 2930 90 98 p(2) b  

Metiram (+) 9006-42-2  ex 3808 92 30 p(1) b  

Molinate (+) 2212-67-1 218-661-0 ex 2933 99 80 p(1) b  

Oxadiazon (+) 19666-30-9 243-215-7 ex 2934 99 90 p(1) b  

Oxamyl (+) 23135-22-0 245-445-3 ex 2930 90 98 p(1) b  

Penflufen (+) 494793-67-8  ex 2933 19 90 p(1) b  

Profenofos (+) 41198-08-7 255-255-2 ex 2930 90 98 p(1) b  

Quinoclamine (+) 2797-51-5 220-529-2 ex 2922 39 00 p(1) b  

Silver copper zeolite (+) 130328-19-7  ex 2843 29 00 p(2) b  

Silver sodium hydrogen 

zirconium phosphate (+) 

265647-11-8 422-570-3 ex 2843 29 00 p(2) b  

Silver zeolite (+) 130328-18-6  ex 2843 29 00 p(2) b  

S-metolachlor (+) 87392-12-9  ex 2924 29 70 p(1) b  

Sodium perborate, 

perboric acid, sodium 

salt (+) 

15120-21-5 

10332-33-9 

10486-00-7 

13517-20-9 

90568-23-3 

11138-47-9 

239-172-9 

 

 

 

 

234-390-0 

ex 2840 30 00 i(1)-i(2) sr-b  
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125022-34-6 

37244-98-7 

and others 

 

 

and others 

Sodium 

peroxometaborate (+) 

7632-04-4 231-556-4 ex 2840 30 00 i(1)-i(2) sr-b  

Spirotetramat (+) 203313-25-1  ex 2933 79 00 p(1) b  

Tralkoxydim (+) 87820-88-0  ex 2928 00 90 p(1) b  

Triadimenol (+) 55219-65-3 259-537-6 ex 2933 99 80 p(1) b  

Triflusulfuron-methyl 

(+) 

126535-15-7  ex 2935 90 90 p(1) b';  

 

(2) in Part 1, in the table, the entries for cyanamide, terbufos and warfarin are replaced 

by the following entries: 

Chemical CAS No EC No CN code 

(***) 

Sub-

category 

(*) 

Use 

limitation 

(**) 

Countries for 

which no 

notification 

is required 

'Cyanamide (+)  420-04-2 206-992-3 ex 2853 90 90 p(1)-p(2) b-b  

Terbufos (#) 13071-79-9 235-963-8 ex 2930 90 98 p(1) b  

Warfarin (+) 81-81-2 201-377-6 ex 2932 20 90 p(1)-p(2) b-b';  

 

(3) in Part 2, in the table, the following entries are added: 

Chemical CAS No EC No CN code 

(***) 

Category (*) Use 

limitation 

(**) 

'1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic 

acid, dihexyl ester, branched 

and linear 

68515-50-4 271-093-5 ex 2917 34 00 i sr 

1,2-benzenedicarboxylic acid, 

di-C6-10-alkyl esters or 

mixed decyl and hexyl and 

octyl diesters 

68648-93-1 

68515-51-5 

272-013-1 

271-094-0 

ex 3824 99 92 i sr 

Acrolein 107-02-8 203-453-4 ex 2912 19 00 p b 

Asulam-sodium 2302-17-2 218-953-8 ex 2935 90 90  p b 

Bendiocarb 22781-23-3 245-216-8 ex 2932 99 00 p b 



 

EN 4  EN 

Benfluralin 1861-40-1 217-465-2 ex 2921 43 00 p b 

Benthiavalicarb 413615-35-7 

177406-68-7 

 ex 2934 20 80 p b 

Calcium phosphide 1305-99-3 215-142-0 ex 2853 90 90 p b 

Chloridazon 1698-60-8 216-920-2 ex 2933 99 80 p b 

Chlorsulfuron 64902-72-3 265-268-5 ex 2935 90 90 p b 

Clofentezine 74115-24-5 277-728-2 ex 2933 99 80 p b 

Cyanamide 420-04-2 206-992-3 ex 2853 90 90 p b 

d-Allethrin 231937-89-6  ex 2916 20 00 p b 

Dihexyl phthalate 84-75-3 201-559-5 ex 2917 34 00 i sr 

Dimethomorph 110488-70-5 404-200-2 ex 2934 99 90 p b 

Dimoxystrobin 149961-52-4  ex 2928 00 90 p b 

Fenpropimorph 67564-91-4 266-719-9 ex 2934 99 90 p b 

Flusilazole 85509-19-9  ex 2933 99 80 p b 

Fuberidazole 3878-19-1 223-404-0 ex 2934 99 90 p b 

Ioxynil 1689-83-4 

3861-47-0 

216-881-1 

223-375-4 

ex 2926 90 70 p b 

Ipconazole 125225-28-7 

115850-69-6 

115937-89-8 

 ex 2933 99 80 p b 

Mepanipyrim 110235-47-7 432-140-7 ex 2933 59 95 p b 

Methylene dithiocyanate 6317-18-6 228-652-3 ex 2930 90 98 p b 

Metiram 9006-42-2  ex 3808 92 30 p b 

Molinate 2212-67-1 218-661-0 ex 2933 99 80 p b 

Oxadiazon 19666-30-9 243-215-7 ex 2934 99 90 p b 

Oxamyl 23135-22-0 245-445-3 ex 2930 90 98 p b 
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Penflufen 494793-67-8  ex 2933 19 90 p sr 

Profenofos 41198-08-7 255-255-2 ex 2930 90 98 p b 

Quinoclamine 2797-51-5 220-529-2 ex 2922 39 00 p b 

Silver copper zeolite 130328-19-7  ex 2843 29 00 p b 

Silver sodium hydrogen 

zirconium phosphate 

265647-11-8 422-570-3 ex 2843 29 00 p b 

Silver zeolite 130328-18-6  ex 2843 29 00 p b 

S-metolachlor 87392-12-9  ex 2924 29 70 p b 

Sodium perborate, perboric 

acid, sodium salt 

15120-21-5 

10332-33-9 

10486-00-7 

13517-20-9 

90568-23-3 

11138-47-9 

125022-34-6 

37244-98-7 

and others 

239-172-9 

 

 

 

 

234-390-0 

 

 

and others 

ex 2840 30 00 i sr 

Sodium peroxometaborate 7632-04-4 231-556-4 ex 2840 30 00 i sr 

Spirotetramat 203313-25-1  ex 2933 79 00 p b 

Tralkoxydim 87820-88-0  ex 2928 00 90 p b 

Triadimenol 55219-65-3 259-537-6 ex 2933 99 80 p b 

Triflusulfuron-methyl 126535-15-7  ex 2935 90 90 p b 

Warfarin 81-81-2 201-377-6 ex 2932 20 90 p b'; 

 

(4) in Part 2, in the table, the following entry is deleted: 

Chemical CAS No EC No CN code 

(***) 

Category (*) Use 

limitation 

(**) 

'Terbufos 13071-79-9 235-963-8 ex 2930 90 98 p b'; 
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(5) in Part 3, in the table, the following entry is added: 

Chemical Relevant CAS 

number(s) 

HS code 

Pure substance 

(**) 

HS code 

Mixtures containing 

substance (**) 

Category 

'Terbufos 13071-79-9 2930.90 ex 3808.59 Pesticide'. 

 

(6) in Part 3, in the table, the entry on polychlorinated biphenyls is replaced by the 

following: 

Chemical Relevant CAS 

number(s) 

HS code 

Pure substance 

(**) 

HS code 

Mixtures containing 

substance (**) 

Category 

'Polychlorinated biphenyls 

(PCB) (*) 

1336-36-3 and 

others 

ex 2903.99 ex 3824.82 Industrial'. 
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ANNEX II 

In Annex V to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012, the table of Part 1 is amended as follows: 

(1) the following entry is added: 

Description of 

chemicals/article(s) 

subject to export ban 

Additional details, where relevant (e.g. name of chemical, EC No, CAS No, 

etc.) 

 'Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid 

(PFHxS), its salts and PFHxS-

related compounds 

EC No 206-587-1 and others 

CAS No 355-46-4 and others 

CN code 2904 99 00 and others'. 

(2) the entry on endosulfan is replaced by the following: 

Description of 

chemicals/article(s) subject 

to export ban 

Additional details, where relevant (e.g. name of chemical, EC No, CAS No, 

etc.) 

 'Endosulfan EC No 204-079-4 

CAS No 115-29-7, 959-98-8, 

33213-65-9 

CN code ex 2920 30 00'. 
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